State of Misconsin



1995 Assembly Bill 343

Date of enactment: **April 3, 1996** Date of publication*: **April 17, 1996**

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 187

AN ACT *to amend* 46.25 (2m); and *to create* 46.25 (2p) of the statutes; **relating to:** disclosure of information to custodial parents.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 46.25 (2m) of the statutes is amended to read:

46.25 (**2m**) The department may request from any person any information it determines appropriate and necessary for the administration of this section, ss. 49.19, 49.46, 49.468 and 49.47 and programs carrying out the purposes of 7 USC 2011 to 2029. Any person in this state shall provide this information within 7 days after receiving a request under this subsection. The Except as provided in sub. (2p), the department or the county child and

spousal support agency may disclose information obtained under this subsection only in the administration of this section, ss. 49.19, 49.46 and 49.47 and programs carrying out the purposes of 7 USC 2011 to 2029.

SECTION 2. 46.25 (2p) of the statutes is created to read:

46.25 (**2p**) The department or a county child and spousal support agency may disclose to a parent with legal custody of a child, upon the parent's request, the last–known address, and the name and address of the last–known employer, of the child's other parent if that other parent owes a support obligation to the child and is in arrears in the payment of the support.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1993–94: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].